Before the

Administrative Hearing Commission

State of Missouri

SIENKIEWICZ, INC., d/b/a AFFTON
) 

RESIDENTIAL CARE FACILITY,
)



)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No. 04-1484 DH




)

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND
)

SENIOR SERVICES, SECTION ON
)

LONG-TERM CARE REGULATION,
)




)



Respondent.
)

DECISION


We dismiss the petition filed by Sienkiewicz, Inc., d/b/a Affton Residential Care Facility (“Affton”) because it was filed too late.

Procedure


On November 8, 2004, Affton filed a petition appealing a decision by the Department of Health and Senior Services, Section on Long Term Care Regulation (“the Department”) denying Affton a license to operate a residential care facility II.  On November 8, 2004, the Department filed a motion to dismiss, which we denied by order dated November 18, 2004.  On November 30, 2004, the Department filed an amended motion to dismiss.  We gave Affton until December 15, 2004, to respond to the motion, but it did not.  We find the following facts as established by the Department’s exhibits to its motion.

Findings of Fact

1. On October 13, 2004, the Department sent a “Notice of Noncompliance and Notice of License Application Denial” to Affton by certified mail.

2. The notice stated that Affton could file an appeal with this Commission “within fifteen (15) days after the date of the mailing” of the notice.

3. On November 8, 2004, Affton filed the appeal.

4. November 8, 2004, is more than 15 days after October 13, 2004.

Conclusions of Law 


We have no jurisdiction to hear a petition filed out of time.  Community Fed. Sav. & Loan Assoc. v. Director of Revenue, 752 S.W.2d 794, 799 (Mo. banc), cert. denied, 488 U.S. 893 (1988).  If we have no jurisdiction to hear the petition, we cannot reach the merits of the case and can only exercise our inherent power to dismiss.  J. DEVINE, MISSOURI CIVIL PLEADING AND PRACTICE, § 24-5 (1986).  Section 198.039.1, RSMo 2000, gives us jurisdiction if the petition is filed “within fifteen days after the mailing or delivery of notice to the operator.”


The Supreme Court, in R.B. Industries v. Goldberg, 601 S.W.2d 5, 7 (Mo. banc 1980), held that the filing deadline is determined by the date of mailing or delivery, whichever occurs sooner.  The Department’s exhibits show that the notice was mailed on October 13, 2004, more than 15 days before the petition was filed on November 8, 2004.  Therefore, the appeal was not timely filed, and we have no jurisdiction to hear the case.

Summary


We dismiss this case because we have no jurisdiction to hear it.  We cancel the hearing.


SO ORDERED on January 11, 2005.



________________________________



KAREN A. WINN



Commissioner

PAGE  
2

